5.1 Formation of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Ltd

Social Welfare (DEW) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.2951 Dated: 12.12.1983

Read:

1. G.O.Rt. No.3223, Public (Special, A) Department, dated 31.3.83

2. G.O.Ms.. No.2464, Social Welfare Department, dated 3.10.83

ORDER

The Government in the Government Order first read above appointed a special Officer for the formation of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited,. Consequent on the appointment of Special Officer the Government in the, G.O. second read above since ordered for the formation of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Ltd, (DEW) with Head Quarters at Madras, with the object for the over all development of women including betterment of facilities for Education, Vocational Education, upgrading of skills forming organizations of women to pursue activities to improve their quality of life and to ensure their betterment. A sum of Rs. 5.00 lakhs has also been sanctioned as Ways and Means advance for meeting expenditure towards registration of the Corporation and other incidental expenses. It has also been mentioned in the G.O , that Orders regarding nominating the Chairman, Managing Director and Members of the Board will be issued specially after approving the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Corporation.

- 2. The Government now pass the following further orders in continuation of the G.O. second read above :
 - (1) The Memorandum and Articles of Association of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, as approved by the Government are forwarded herewith to the Special Offier, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited,. Who will make all arrangements for registration and commencement of the new corporation;
 - (2) The authorized share capital of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited,. Shall be Rs.1 crores (Rupees crores only) :
 - (3) The Deputy Secretary to Government , Social Welfare Department, Madras 9 shall be appointed as the Managing Director Tamil Nadu Corporation Development of Women Limited.
 - (4) The following officers shall serve as Directors in the Board of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, and they are authorized subscribe to the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Corporation:
 - (i) Special officer, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, Social Welfare Department, Madras-9;
 - (ii) Commissioner and Secretary to Government Social Welfare Department, Madras-9;
 - (iii) Joint Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Madras-9;
 - (iv) Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Cement Corporation(TANCEM), Madras-2;
 - (v) Director of Social Welfare, Madras-35;
 - (vi) Chairman, Tamil Nadu Social Welfare Board, Madras-35; Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited/

5. MAHALIR THITTAM

- (5) The Special Officer, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, Madras shall be the Chairman of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited,
- (6) Each Director shall subscribe one share capital Rs.1,000/- (Rupees One thousand only);
- 3. This Order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. NO. 302,PS(F)/83, dated 9.12.83.

(By order of the Governor)

M.S.RAMESH COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT